
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.1864

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2018

AYUSH WELFARE HOSPITALS

1864. SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA:
SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR:
SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether AYUSH Welfare Hospitals have been established districtwise in Jharkhand and
Madhya Pradesh, if so, the amount released as well as utilised so far;

(b) whether required doctors and equipments are available in AYUSH Welfare Hospitals in
Jharkhand and Madhya Pradesh;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the assistance provided to the State by the Union Government to remove the bottlenecks;

(e) whether the Government proposes to set up Government Ayurvedic dispensaries and
medicine distribution centres in the rural areas; and

(f) if so, the number of districts in Madhya Pradesh where Ayurvedic dispensaries and medicine
distribution centres are likely to be set up?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (d):     Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility regarding opening of
AYUSH welfare hospitals in Jharkhand & Madhya Pradesh and availability of doctors &
equipments in these hospitals, come under purview of respective State Governments. However,
under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there is a provision of
financial assistance to set up upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals. Under NAM, grant-
in-aid is being provided to State/UT Governments including Jharkhand & Madhya Pradesh as
per their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 1600.00 lakhs
have been approved to the State of Madhya Pradesh for setting up of 04 upto 50 bedded



integrated AYUSH hospital at Bhopal, Indore, Sehore & Chitrakoot and Rs. 393.62 lakhs has
been utilized by the State. As far as the State of Jharkhand is concerned, no grant-in-aid has
been provided for setting of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospital.

(e) & (f): As public health is a State subject, setting up of Government Ayurvedic dispensaries
and medicine distribution centres in the rural areas comes under the purview of respective State
Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission
(NAM) there is a provision of financial assistance to States /UTs for different activities which
also includes assistance for upgradation & supply of medicines to AYUSH dispensaries &
Hospitals and co-located AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs). The status of
such type of units supported in the State of Madhya Pradesh is furnished at Annexure.

………………….



S. No. Name of  District 2014-15

No. of upgraded
AYUSH

Dispensaries

No. of
upgraded
AYUSH

Hospitals

Units supported for
Medicines

No. of Co-
located
PHCs

No. of
Dispensaries

1 Agar Malwa

2 Alirajpur

3 Anuppur

4 Ashoknagar 2

5 Balaghat 2

6 Barwani

7 Betul 3

8 Bhind 5

9 Burhanpur

10 Bhopal 1

11 Chhatarpur

12 Chhindwara

13 Damoh 3

14 Datia 3

15 Dewas

16 Dhar

17 Dindori

18 Guna

19 Gwalior

20 Harda

21 Hoshangabad 2

22 Indore

23 Jabalpur 6

24 Jhabua 1

25 Katni 5

26 Khandwa

27 Khargone

28 Mandla

29 Mandsaur 4

30 Morena

Annexure

Status of supported AYUSH Hospitals, AYUSH Dispensaries and
Co-located PHCs



31 Narsinghpur 3

32 Neemuch

33 Niwari

34 Panna 1

35 Raisen 3

36 Rajgarh 6

37 Ratlam 2

38 Rewa 5

39 Sagar 1

40 Satna 4

41 Sehore 2

42 Seoni

43 Shahdol

44 Shajapur

45 Sheopur 1

46 Shivpuri

47 Sidhi 3

48 Singrauli

49 Tikamgarh

50 Ujjain

51 Umaria

52 Vidisha

68 0 0



S.No. Name of
District

2015-16
No. of upgraded

AYUSH Dispensaries
No. of upgraded

AYUSH Hospitals
Units supported for

Medicines
No. of Co-

located
PHCs

No. of
Dispensaries

1 Agar Malwa
2 Alirajpur 1 5
3 Anuppur 2
4 Ashoknagar 4
5 Balaghat 26
6 Barwani 2 8
7 Betul 15
8 Bhind 4 9
9 Burhanpur 12

10 Bhopal 19
11 Chhatarpur 11
12 Chhindwara 20
13 Damoh 6
14 Datia 8
15 Dewas 9
16 Dhar 4 14
17 Dindori 2 5
18 Guna 4
19 Gwalior 16
20 Harda 4
21 Hoshangabad 17
22 Indore 30
23 Jabalpur 23
24 Jhabua 1 6
25 Katni 6
26 Khandwa 8
27 Khargone 1 11
28 Mandla 1 7
29 Mandsaur 3
30 Morena 7
31 Narsinghpur 3
32 Neemuch
33 Niwari
34 Panna 1 2
35 Raisen 3 21
36 Rajgarh 3 17
37 Ratlam 4
38 Rewa 21
39 Sagar 17
40 Satna 5 15
41 Sehore 1 19
42 Seoni 1 14
43 Shahdol 1 5



44 Shajapur 7 6
45 Sheopur 2
46 Shivpuri 8
47 Sidhi 3
48 Singrauli
49 Tikamgarh 14
50 Ujjain 12
51 Umaria 2 1
52 Vidisha 25

40 0 524 0



S.No. Name of  District 2016-17

No. of upgraded
AYUSH

Dispensaries

No. of
upgraded
AYUSH

Hospitals

Units supported for
Medicines

No. of
Co-

located
PHCs

No. of
Dispensaries

1 Agar Malwa

2 Alirajpur 4

3 Anuppur 3

4 Ashoknagar 3

5 Balaghat 23 1

6 Barwani 7

7 Betul 14 1

8 Bhind 8

9 Burhanpur 12

10 Bhopal 15 1

11 Chhatarpur 10 1

12 Chhindwara 18 2

13 Damoh 5 1

14 Datia 7

15 Dewas 8

16 Dhar 13 2

17 Dindori 4

18 Guna 3

19 Gwalior 15

20 Harda 2

21 Hoshangabad 17 1

22 Indore 29 1

23 Jabalpur 20

24 Jhabua 5 1

25 Katni 6

26 Khandwa 6

27 Khargone 8 1

28 Mandla 7 1

29 Mandsaur 2 1

30 Morena 7 1

31 Narsinghpur 2



32 Neemuch

33 Niwari

34 Panna 2

35 Raisen 19

36 Rajgarh 16

37 Ratlam 3 1

38 Rewa 19

39 Sagar 19 1

40 Satna 14 1

41 Sehore 16

42 Seoni 11 1

43 Shahdol 3 1

44 Shajapur 5

45 Sheopur 1

46 Shivpuri 8 1

47 Sidhi 2 1

48 Singrauli

49 Tikamgarh 14

50 Ujjain 10

51 Umaria 1

52 Vidisha 19

0 0 465 23



S.No. Name of  District 2017-18

No. of upgraded
AYUSH

Dispensaries

No. of
upgraded
AYUSH

Hospitals

Units supported for
Medicines

No. of
Co-

located
PHCs

No. of
Dispensaries

1 Agar Malwa

2 Alirajpur 4

3 Anuppur 3

4 Ashoknagar 3

5 Balaghat 1 23

6 Barwani 7

7 Betul 1 13

8 Bhind 6

9 Burhanpur 1 12

10 Bhopal 4 15

11 Chhatarpur 1 11

12 Chhindwara 2 16

13 Damoh 1 5

14 Datia 4

15 Dewas 8

16 Dhar 2 11

17 Dindori 4

18 Guna 3

19 Gwalior 1 13

20 Harda 2

21 Hoshangabad 1 16

22 Indore 2 29

23 Jabalpur 1 17

24 Jhabua 1 5

25 Katni 6

26 Khandwa 6

27 Khargone 1 7

28 Mandla 1 6

29 Mandsaur 1 2

30 Morena 1 7

31 Narsinghpur 2



32 Neemuch

33 Niwari

34 Panna 2

35 Raisen 18

36 Rajgarh 16

37 Ratlam 1 2

38 Rewa 1 17

39 Sagar 1 15

40 Satna 1 14

41 Sehore 16

42 Seoni 1 10

43 Shahdol 1 3

44 Shajapur 5

45 Sheopur 1

46 Shivpuri 1 8

47 Sidhi 1 2

48 Singrauli

49 Tikamgarh 14

50 Ujjain 1 9

51 Umaria 1

52 Vidisha 18

0 32 437 0



S.No. Name of  District 2018-19

No. of upgraded
AYUSH

Dispensaries

No. of
upgraded
AYUSH

Hospitals

Units supported for
Medicines

No. of
Co-

located
PHCs

No. of
Dispensaries

1 Agar Malwa

2 Alirajpur 4 25

3 Anuppur 2

4 Ashoknagar 3 17

5 Balaghat 1 22 11

6 Barwani 7 26

7 Betul 2 14 49

8 Bhind 1 6 58

9 Burhanpur 12 12

10 Bhopal 15 25

11 Chhatarpur 11 32

12 Chhindwara 1 14 72

13 Damoh 4 41

14 Datia 4 23

15 Dewas 1 8

16 Dhar 11 49

17 Dindori 4 11

18 Guna 3 24

19 Gwalior 12 34

20 Harda 2 2 16

21 Hoshangabad 16 41

22 Indore 2 28 25

23 Jabalpur 16 41

24 Jhabua 1 5 32

25 Katni 6 36

26 Khandwa 6 27

27 Khargone 7 36

28 Mandla 1 6 30

29 Mandsaur 2

30 Morena 2 7 39

31 Narsinghpur 2 67



32 Neemuch

33 Niwari

34 Panna 2 21

35 Raisen 18 31

36 Rajgarh 1 16 44

37 Ratlam 2

38 Rewa 17

39 Sagar 19 57

40 Satna 1 13

41 Sehore 16 37

42 Seoni 10 48

43 Shahdol 1 2

44 Shajapur 2 5

45 Sheopur 1 19

46 Shivpuri 8 38

47 Sidhi 2

48 Singrauli 1

49 Tikamgarh 1 12 35

50 Ujjain 9

51 Umaria 1

52 Vidisha 18 36

21 0 430 1265


